TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM473623

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/23/2016

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OxySure Therapeutics, Inc.	FORMERLY OxySure Systems, Inc.	05/11/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kwivik Medical, Inc.	
Street Address:	10880 John W. Elliott Drive, Suite 600	
City:	Frisco	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75033	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86798480	OXYSURE	
Serial Number:	86798483	OXYSURE OXYGEN FROM POWDER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5034967770

Email: jackson@maclgl.com Jackson MacDonald **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: P.O. Box 86846

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97286

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jackson MacDonald
SIGNATURE:	/JMD/
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment-PendingApplications2-Executed#page1.tif source=Assignment-PendingApplications2-Executed#page2.tif source=Assignment-PendingApplications2-Executed#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006329 FRAME: 0643

ASSIGNMENT OF PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

This Assignment of Pending Trademark Applications (the "Assignment") is entered into between OxySure Therapeutics, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a business address at 10880 John W. Elliott Drive, Suite 600, Frisco, Texas 75033 ("Assignor"), and Kwivik Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2016 Assignor and Assignee entered into an Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement pursuant to which Assignor is selling, transferring, and assigning certain assets relating to the business or operations of Assignor, including the trademarks and service marks listed on Exhibit A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, the Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement contemplated execution of this Assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises provided herein and in the Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which each party acknowledges, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Agreement

- 1. Assignor, nunc pro tunc effective as of the date of the Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement, September 23, 2016, hereby irrevocably and unconditionally grants, conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Marks, including all common law rights, trademark registrations, and trademark applications for registration for the Marks, which are all to be held by Assignee for Assignee's use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment and the Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement not been made.
- 2. This Assignment is effective as of the date of the Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement between Assignor and Assignee.
- 3. The Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office is requested to issue the Certificates of Registration to said assignee, Kwivik Medical, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties to this Assignment has caused this Assignment to be executed on its behalf by an authorized representative.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006329 FRAME: 0644

1

EXHIBIT A

Trademark Application Serial No. Filing Date

OXYSURE 86798480 October 24, 2015

86798483 October 24, 2015

RECORDED: 05/11/2018